Notice of Decision

Of the Licensing Sub Committee



Date of Hearing: 27th October 2014

Determination Date: 27th October 2014

Notice of Decision: 5th November 2014

Members: Councillor Jack Dunn (Chair)

Councillor Ghulam Hussain Councillor Neil Buckley

Legal Officer: Joy Loundes

Committee Clerk: Angela Bloor

Licensing Officer: Philomena Carville

Applicant: Lamberts Yard Limited,

Premises: Cafe@Lamberts Yard, Second Floor, 162 - 163 Briggate,

Leeds, LS1 6LY,

Application: Grant of a Premises Licence

Attendees: Mike Ward, PC Cath Arkle, Susan Holden, Mr Simon

Byrne,

This application was brought before the Licensing Sub Committee due to the receipt of relevant representations

The Licensing Sub Committee considered:

- 1. The report from the Head of Licensing and Registration
- Licensing Act 2003.
- 3. Guidance issued by the secretary of State of Culture Media and Sport pursuant to Section 182 of the act.
- 4. Relevant Licensing Objectives.
- 5. The statement of Licensing Policy 2011 2013.
- 6. Representations received from responsible authorities.
- 7. Representations received from other persons.

Having taken all these matters into account the Licensing Sub Committee have agreed to **grant** the application in line with the copy of the licence attached at Appendix 2.

We would draw your attention to the following sections on the enclosed licence:

Page 1 and 2 detail the activities and hours of operation.

Annex 1 contains the mandatory conditions and embedded restrictions.

Annex 2 contains the conditions consistent with the operating schedule.

Annex 3 details of conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority.

The reason for this decision is as follows:

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence made by Lamberts Yard Ltd for Café Lamberts Yard, Second Floor, 162-163 Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY.

Mr Christopher Rees-Gay of Woods Whur Solicitors attended the Hearing to present the application. He was accompanied by Mr Nathan Geary and Mr Matthew Firth, a Premises Licence holder and the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

The premises are located within the red area of the Council's City Centre Cumulative Impact Policy and had attracted representations from a number of Responsible Authorities including the Police, Environmental Protection, the Licensing Authority and Health & Safety. Accordingly, PC Cath Arkle, Sergeant Shaw and Mr Patterson (of West Yorkshire Police), Mr Scott Higgins and Mr Gary Mann (of Leeds City Council Environmental Protection) and Ms Sue Holden (of Entertainment Licensing) attended the Hearing to comment on their representations and to answer questions from the Panel. A representative from Health & Safety did not attend the Hearing as conditions had been agreed prior to the Hearing and accordingly its representation had been withdrawn.

In addition to the papers contained within the report, the applicant provided copies of further documentation, copies of which had been supplied to all the Responsible Authorities. The applicant's additional information set out the background to the premises and proposed new conditions, together with copies of PR and publicity materials, the proposed dispersal policy, a copy of the noise assessment report, plans of the premises and other items.

In presenting the application, Mr Rees-Gay advised the Panel that the second floor premises at Lambert Yard, the proposed licensed area, would operate as a multi-functional gallery and events base, designed to complement the retail offer on the first floor. The second floor area would be used to host "pop-up" retail events, product launches, fashion shows, exhibitions and bespoke fashion events. During the day the second floor area would operate as a café, but from 6 pm onwards the space would only be open for promoted events and private hire.

Mr Rees-Gay referred to the regeneration of Lamberts Yard, which contained a Grade 2 listed building. Part of the earlier regeneration of the area had included the granting of a licence to "Rare" a restaurant which operated on the ground floor of Lamberts Yard. This was very much a food led offering, not an alcohol led offering, and the licence was conditioned to maintain a minimum of 70 covers at all times.

Mr Rees-Gay drew the Panel's attention to the Leeds Fashion Pioneer programme which was supported by Councillor Yeadon and partially funded by Leeds City Council. He referred to the money that had been invested in the redevelopment of Lamberts Yard and how, if the application were granted, it would lead to the employment of 18 people. Mr Rees-Gay emphasised that the food offering was not cheap and was designed to attract high-end and more discerning clientele. They did not want to attract the same sort of clientele that would frequent the surrounding high density vertical drinking establishments and late night clubs. Mr Firth referred to the minimum £600 room hire fee and that it was the intention to appeal to corporate clients such as KPMG, Royal Bank of Scotland and private parties.

Mr Rees-Gay advised the Panel that in light of the representations received from the police and other Responsible Authorities the application had changed substantially since first submitted. He confirmed that there would be no application for a minimum of 20 occasions per year to operate to 02:00 hours. He also confirmed that no Temporary Event Notices would be applied for in relation to the Premises Licence.

During the Hearing Mr Firth volunteered that he was happy for the licence to be conditioned to state that no external promoters would be used in the running of any events held after 18:00 hours. Mr Firth advised that the second floor would only be open when events were held and that there would be no admission of the general public to these events; i.e. they would be private corporate events and/or private parties with either admission on presentation of a tickets or on a guest list.

The applicant was conscious that the premises were in the red area of the Council's CIP, but noted that the premises were small, would close at midnight and was not alcohol led. Mr Rees-Gay

submitted that these characteristics satisfied three of the factors that might lead to the premises rebutting the presumption of refusal of grant. The applicant commented on the representations received noting that the premises would offer a different sort of offering to local nightclubs; that there had been no noise or public nuisance complaints over the last 12 months whilst Rare had been trading; that they had offered a condition in relation to a noise limiter; that there have been no representations from local residents (as there had been when Rare applied for a licence) and that they had a proposed dispersal policy. The applicant maintained that in view of the nature of the operation and the conditions offered the operation would not add to the cumulative impact.

Mr Rees-Gay stated that the CIP was not engaged in any event, but that if it was the application was exceptional. It was a professional and professionally led operation which sought to offer a different product to a high end clientele which would be heavily conditioned.

Mr Scott Higgins commented on the environmental health protection representation regarding the additional noise from the premises and its customers which could have an adverse impact on public nuisance and noise. He referred to the complaint history in the area since 2005, but noted that there had been no specific complaints relating to Rare. In response to questioning Mr Higgins stated that whilst he did not have evidence of increased noise, an additional 120 people in the area could have an impact if they all congregated in one place at the same time, but such a number would have less of an impact if more widely dispersed.

PC Cath Arkle presented the representation from the police commenting upon the potential for additional crime and disorder. Her concerns mainly related to the operation of the premises after 6 pm and the dispersal of 120 people into the lower end of Briggate at midnight at the very time that many other people come in to Leeds to attend local night clubs and bars. Her view was that the increased footfall in an area already experiencing issues of crime and disorder was not a good idea. She noted, however, that her concerns could be diminished if there were an earlier finishing time.

Ms Sue Holden of the Entertainment Licensing Department commented on the operation of the premises in the red area of the cumulative impact area. She noted that this was an area so saturated that any application or variation would have a negative impact almost regardless of the style of operation. She noted that the Brewdog premises, which the applicant had referred to, had only had space to accommodate 60 people whereas this space could accommodate 120. She also referred to the fixed bar area shown on the plans which suggested alcohol played a more significant part in the offering than have been presented.

Having heard from the applicant and the responsible authorities, the Panel adjourned to consider its response. The Panel was interested to explore more fully PC Arkle's comments that her concerns could be diminished if an earlier finishing time was suggested. The parties were, therefore, called back to consider whether the applicant would be prepared to agree to all licensable activities finishing at 23:30 hours rather than midnight as currently applied for.

Having sought instructions, the applicant agreed to this although there was no change in the Police's position. PC Arkle maintained that dispersal would still remain a concern.

Having deliberated further, the Panel made its decision as follows:

Decision

The Committee carefully considered the application and noted that this was a very finely balanced decision. This was a proposal for a multi-functional gallery and event space designed to complement the retail offering on the first floor. The space would operate as a gallery, exhibition space and host pop up events. During the day it would operate as a café from 9 am to 6 pm. After 6pm the space would only be open for promoted events and private hire. These would be ticketed only events and/or subject to guest lists. However, the premises are in a cumulative impact area and within the red zone where in accordance with the Council's policy applications would be refused unless exceptional. The premises, although described as small, could accommodate up to 120 people.

The committee noted that the cumulative impact policy created a rebuttal presumption of refusal for an application of this type.

Bearing in mind all the evidence heard and taking into account the representations made by the responsible authorities the Licensing Sub-Committee decided to grant the application subject to the following:

- 1) All licensable activities to cease at 23.30 with the premises to be closed by midnight.
- 2) That the licence would be conditioned such that no Temporary Event Notices will be applied for in relation to this Premises Licence.
- 3) That the licence will be conditioned to state that any admission to an event after 6 pm will only be to those on a prescribed guest list or by ticket and that there will be no admission of the general public.
- 4) That the licence will be conditioned to say that all promotions and/or events held after 6 pm will be run and managed by the Premises Licence Holder and/or DPS and that no external promoters will be employed.

The Licensing Sub-Committee also determined that the additional conditions already offered in relation to door staff, the dispersal policy and clear and legible notices and a noise limiter be included in the operating schedule.

Right of Appeal

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court should you be dissatisfied with the decision made by the sub committee. You must make this appeal within 21 days of receiving this notice.

Appeals should be addressed to the Magistrates Court at:

Clerk to the Justices Leeds Magistrates Court Westgate Leeds LS1 3JP

and be accompanied by a copy of this notice of decision and the court fee of £400.00 if you are the premises licence holder/applicant and £200.00 for all other parties. Cheques should be made payable to HMCS.

Please note – Persons making appeals should be aware that the Magistrates have the power to award costs against any party as a result of appeal proceeding.